Public Document Pack

Please Contact Nicki Lishman
RYEDALE . e
xtension
DISTRICT
C O U N C I L Date of Publication 6 February 2017
E Mail nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 14 February 2017 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

Agenda

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence
3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)

4 Urgent Business

To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

6 Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review (Pages 5 - 66)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference



http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/

7 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Tuesday 27 September 2016

Present

Councillors Windress, Burr MBE, Frank, Maud, Cleary, Farnell and Shields

In Attendance

Beckie Bennett, Robert Robinson, Anthony Winship and Mark Sissons

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Thornton and Hope.

2 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 5 July 2016 be approved
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

[For 6 Against 0 Abstain 1]

3 Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.
4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

5 Deregulation Act 2015: Changes to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy including Review of Fees

Considered - Report of the Head of Environment, Streetscene and
Facilities

Recommendation to Council

1. That Council approves the fees set out in Appendix 1 to this report and they
be introduced on 1 December 2016.

Licensing Committee 1 Tuesday 27 September 2016

Page 3



2. That a proposed new budget structure of three separate accounts for each
licence type (1) dual drivers licence (2) hackney carriage vehicle and (3)
private hire vehicle and operators be approved and adopted.

3. That a 3 year dual hackney carriage / private hire drivers licence be
introduced and that licensing officers use the Department for Transport Best
Practice Guidance when considering whether a licence should be issued for a
lesser period and that policy be amended to reflect this.

4. That a 5 year private hire operators licence be introduced and that licensing
officers use the Department for Transport Best Practice Guidance when
considering whether a licence should be issued for a lesser period and that
policy be amended to reflect this.

5. That the associated changes affecting school transport licences be phased
in linked to the expiry dates of current NYCC contracts.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 0]

6 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There were no items of urgent business.

Licensing Committee 2 Tuesday 27 September 2016

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

RYEDALE
DISTRICT
COUNCIL
PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE
DATE: 14 FEBRUARY 2017
REPORT OF THE: DELIVERY AND FRONT LINE SERVICES LEAD
BECKIE BENNETT
TITLE OF REPORT: TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Members approval to formally consult on a revised draft of the Council's
Taxi and Private Hire Policy. A summary of the key changes to policy is attached at
Appendix A with a full copy of the revised Draft Policy at Appendix B.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION
2.1 It is recommended that:-

(i) Members support the draft revision of the Council’'s Taxi and Private Hire Policy
for consultation.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 It is a requirement that Council's regularly review and update policies to reflect
changes in legislation, local circumstances and relevant safeguarding issues.
Following changes to licences fees as a result of the Deregulation Act 2015, a
comprehensive review of the Policy has now taken place resulting in a number of key
changes and amendments.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISK

4.1 A failure to review and update the Policy may compromise the safety and
effectiveness of taxi and private hire services.

REPORT
5.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
5.1 The Council, as the Licensing Authority, has the responsibility under the Town Police

Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for
the licensing of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, operators and drivers.

Page 5

LICENSING COMMITTEE 14 FEBRUARY 2017



5.2

5.3

54

5.5

The Council has traditionally exercised this responsibility through the imposition of
procedures and conditions which have been developed over a number of years as
part of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy.

It is important that this Policy document is regularly reviewed so that it remains
current, clear and effective whilst providing the trade and public with a clear
understanding of how the taxi and private hire services are administered. It will also
ensure a consistency in approach by Officers to ensure fairness, openness and
consistency to the trade.

There have been a number of key changes which require the Policy to be amended.
As part of the review, careful consideration has been given to the reports publis

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 1 Tuesday 14 February 2017

Licensing Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Tuesday 14 February 2017

Present

Councillors  Hope, Windress, Burr MBE, Frank, Goodrick, Maud, Cleary, Farnell, Thornton and 
Elizabeth Shields

In Attendance

Beckie Bennett, Samantha Burnett, Robert Robinson and Mel Warters

Minutes

7 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies.

8 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 27 September 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record

[For    5 Against    0 Abstain    4]

9 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

10 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE



Licensing Committee 2 Tuesday 14 February 2017

11 Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review

Decision

PROPOSAL AGREED - Members agreed to formally consult on the revised 
draft of the Council's Taxi and Private Hire Policy.

[For    8 Against    0 Abstain    0]

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no other business.


